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Response to Comments from Eddy Fuss on Behalf of Winnemem
Wintu Tribe

WINNZ2-1: Thank you for resending your comments for the record. We
have responded to the Winnemem Wintu comments in multiple master
comment responses and individual responses in this Final EIS.
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Response to Comments from Stephan C. Volker on Behalf of
Winnemem Wintu Tribe

WINN3-1: WINN3-1 through WINN3-59 are comments submitted on
the Draft Feasibility Report on January 28, 2013 from the Law Offices
of Stephan C. Volker on behalf of the Winnemem Wintu Tribe. These
comments were taken into consideration in the Final Feasibility Report.
For the purpose of responding to public comments on the DEIS, these
comments have been addressed in relation to content the EIS.

Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.6, “Areas of Controversy,” of the
DEIS acknowledges that Native American concerns and cultural
resources remain an area of controversy. The U.S. Congress will use this
Final EIS, the related Final Feasibility Report, and supporting
information, as well as any additional information they believe
appropriate, to determine the public interest in the project, and the form
scope of project authorization (if any). As this Final EIS chapter
includes public and agency comments received on the DEIS, and
responses to each of these comments, these decision makers will have a
full characterization of the public interests.

Reclamation has fully considered the cultural and environmental cost of
raising Shasta Dam. No significant new information bearing on the
decision being contemplated has been brought forward by this comment.
That analysis is included in Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources,” which

33.11-576 Final — December 2014



Chapter 33
Public Comments and Responses

identifies impacts from inundation of Traditional Cultural Properties,
which include Winnemem Wintu places of traditional, ceremonial, and
sacred uses. See “Impact Culture-2” in Chapter 14, “Cultural
Resources,” Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for “CP1,” “CP2,”
“CP3,” “CP4,” and “CP5,” are identified as significant and unavoidable,
with no feasible mitigation identified.

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to
Cultural Resources.”

WINNS3-2: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response EI-1, “Intent of NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full
Discussion of Significant Environmental Impacts,” and Master
Comment Response NEPA-1, “Sufficiency of the EIS.”

WINNS3-3: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response ALTD-2, “Alternative Development — Anadromous Fish
Survival,” Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and
Obijectives,” and Master Comment Response ALTS-1, “Alternative
Selection.”

WINN3-4: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response ALTD-1, “Alternative Development — Water Supply
Reliability.”

WINNS3-5: See response to WINN3-1. Reclamation will continue to
engage the Winnemem Wintu in its decision making process. Although
not required by the NHPA, this will include continued consultation
under the Section 106 process.

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-15, “National Historic
Preservation Act Section 106 Consultations,” and Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.”

WINNS3-6: See response to WINN3-1. Comment noted.

WINNS3-7: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master
Comment Response CR-5, “Environmental Justice,” and Master
Comment Response CR-8, “Native American Connection to Salmon.”

WINNS3-8: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response EI-1, “Intent of NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full
Discussion of Significant Environmental Impacts,” and Master
Comment Response NEPA-1, “Sufficiency of the EIS.”

WINNS3-9: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”
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WINNS3-10: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam,” and Master
Comment Response CR-8, “Native American Connection to Salmon.”

WINN3-11: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response RE-1, “Reservoir Evaporation.”

WINN3-12: See response to WINN3-1. The EIS acknowledges that the
banks of the reservoir (Shasta Lake) have been subjected to erosional
processes resulting in the appearance of what Chapter 19, “Aesthetic and
Visual Resources,” describes as the “bathtub ring” effect. This effect is
common to reservoirs used for water storage, hydropower purposes and
flood control benefits. The vegetation clearing plan outlined in Chapter
2, “Alternatives,” was developed to reduce the potential impacts of this
process in the short-term. A number of the EIS chapters describe the
current condition and potential environmental effects of expanding this
effect; specifically Chapters 4, “Geology, Geomorphology, Minerals,
and Soils,” Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” Chapter 12, “Botanical
Resources and Wetlands,” Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” and
Chapter 18, “Recreation and Public Access,” of the EIS describes the
approach for the affected environment, and discusses impacts related to
this effect.

WINN3-13: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.”

WINN3-14: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-2, “Federal Recognition,” and Master Comment Response
CR-3, “Current Effects to Cultural Resources.”

WINN3-15: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response EJ-1, “Potential Effects to Disadvantaged Communities,”
Master Comment Response CR-5 “Environmental Justice,” and Master
Comment Response CR-15, “National Historic Preservation Act Section
106 Consultations.”

WINN3-16: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-6, “United Nations Declaration on ‘The Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.””

WINN3-17: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master
Comment Response CR-5, “Environmental Justice.”

WINN3-18: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.”
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WINN3-19: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.”

WINN3-20: See response to WINN3-1. Chapter 1, “Introduction,”
Section 1.6, “Areas of Controversy,” of the DEIS acknowledges that
Native American concerns and cultural resources remain an area of
controversy. The U.S. Congress will use this Final EIS, the related Final
Feasibility Report, and supporting information, as well as any additional
information they believe appropriate, to determine the public interest in
the project, and the form scope of project authorization (if any). As this
Final EIS chapter includes public and agency comments received on the
DEIS, and responses to each of these comments, these decision makers
will have a full characterization of the public interests.

Reclamation has fully considered the cultural and environmental cost of
raising Shasta Dam. No significant new information bearing on the
decision being contemplated has been brought forward by this comment.
That analysis is included in Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources,” which
identifies impacts from inundation of Traditional Cultural Properties,
which include Winnemem Wintu places of traditional, ceremonial, and
sacred uses. See “Impact Culture-2” in Chapter 14, “Cultural
Resources,” Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for “CP1,” “CP2,”
“CP3,” “CP4,” and “CP5.” These impacts are identified as significant
and unavoidable, with no feasible mitigation identified that can reduce
these impacts to less-than-significant.

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to
Cultural Resources.”

WINN3-21: Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.6, “Areas of
Controversy,” of the DEIS acknowledges that Native American
concerns and cultural resources remain an area of controversy. The U.S.
Congress will use this Final EIS, the related Final Feasibility Report,
and supporting information, as well as any additional information they
believe appropriate, to determine the public interest in the project, and
the form scope of project authorization (if any). As this Final EIS
chapter includes public and agency comments received on the DEIS, and
responses to each of these comments, these decision makers will have a
full characterization of the public interests. Reclamation has fully
considered the cultural and environmental cost of raising Shasta Dam.
No significant new information bearing on the decision being
contemplated has been brought forward by this comment. That analysis
is included in Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources,” which identifies
impacts from inundation of Traditional Cultural Properties, which
include Winnemem Wintu places of traditional, ceremonial, and sacred
uses. See “Impact Culture-2” in Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources,”
Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for “CP1,” “CP2,” “CP3,”
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“CP4,” and “CP5.” These impacts are identified as significant and
unavoidable, with no feasible mitigation identified that can reduce these
impacts to less-than-significant.

Please also refer to Master Comment Response CR-5, “Environmental
Justice.”

WINN3-22: See response to WINN3-1. Should Congress authorize one
of the Action Alternatives, ARPA requirements will be applied to
cultural resources investigations and mitigation as required. ARPA
would also be incorporated into cultural resources management and
agreement documents.

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-13, “Native American
Graves Protection and Repatriation Act Process.”

WINN3-23: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-3, “Current Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master
Comment Response CR-5, “Environmental Justice,” and Master
Comment Response CR-8, “Native American Connection to Salmon.”

WINN3-24: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WINN3-25: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-15, “National Historic Preservation Act Section 106
Consultations.”

WINNS3-26: See response to WINN3-1. Comment noted.

WINN3-27: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master
Comment Response CR-11, “Cultural Resources and NEPA,” and
Master Comment Response CR-15, “National Historic Preservation Act
Section 106 Consultations.”

WINN3-28: See response to WINN3-1. Native American consultations
under Section 106 are not concluded and will be a continuous process to
seek to resolve adverse effects on cultural properties.

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to
Cultural Resources,” Master Comment Response CR-11, “Cultural
Resources and NEPA,” Master Comment Response CR-15, “National
Historic Preservation Act Section 106 Consultations,” and Master
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives — General.”

WINN3-29: See response to WINN3-1. Reclamation operates the CVP,
including Shasta Dam and Reservoir, in accordance with the CVPIA and
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other applicable laws. The SLWRI has been developed consistent with
its obligations to operate the CVP under CVPIA. Chapter 14, “Cultural
Resources,” identifies impacts from inundation of Traditional Cultural
Properties, which include Winnemem Wintu places of traditional,
ceremonial, and sacred uses. See “Impact Culture-2” in Chapter 14,
“Cultural Resources,” Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for
“CP1,” “CP2,” “CP3,” “CP4,” and “CP5,” are identified as significant
and unavoidable, with no feasible mitigation identified.

Please also refer to Master Comment Response CR-8, “Native American
Connection to Salmon.”

WINNS3-30: See response to WINN3-1. Reclamation does not presume
that Shasta Dam will be raised. Rather, Reclamation has studied the
feasibility of raising Shasta Dam and will be making a recommendation
to Congress based on the Final Feasibility Report and Final EIS. The
purpose of the SLWRI EIS is to inform the public and decision-makers
on the proposed actions potential environmental effects. To evaluate
these effects requires an agency to propose a project and evaluate the
effects of implementing this project. This does not assume that a project
will be authorized for implementation and should not be so assumed by
the public.

Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need
and Objectives,” Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of
Alternatives — General,” and Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant
Environmental Impacts.”

WINNS3-31: See response to WINN3-1. Chapter 11, “Fisheries and
Aquatic Ecosystems,” in the Final EIS was revised to enhance the
discussion of resources, impacts to resources, and mitigation measures
for impacted resources. Please refer to Master Comment Response
FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam,” and Master Comment
Response ESA-1, “Compliance with the Endangered Species Act.”

WINN3-32: See response to WINN3-1. Please see the Water Quality
Technical Report, “Regulatory Framework,” “Federal” and “State,” for a
discussion of beneficial uses of the Sacramento, Pit, and McCloud
Rivers. The SLWRI has been planned in full consideration of the
Sacramento and San Joaquin River Basin Plan’s objectives and
beneficial uses prepared by the CVRWQCB. Please refer to Master
Comment Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam,”
for a discussion of how increasing cold water pool will improve
conditions for the downstream populations of listed Chinook Salmon.
Also refer to Master Comment Response DSFISH-4, “Maintaining
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Sacramento River Flows to Meet Fish Needs and Regulatory
Requirements.”

WINNS3-33: See response to WINN3-1. Information on this topic can
be found in the DEIS Plan Formulation Appendix, Chapter 1,
“Introduction,” Section “Planning Constraints and Other
Considerations,” and Chapter 2, “Management Measures,” Section
“Measures to Address Secondary Planning Objectives.” As described in
Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives —
General,” the plan formulation process for the SLWRI is compliant with
the Economic and Environmental Principles and Guidelines for Water
and Related Land Resources Implementation Studies (P&G) (1983),
which integrates NEPA principles into the planning process. The
SLWRI plan formulation process focused on addressing the primary
project objectives, which include increasing anadromous fish survival in
the upper Sacramento River and increasing water supply reliability.
Secondary project objectives, including developing additional
hydropower generation, were considered to the extent possible through
pursuit of the primary project objectives. Accordingly, the SLWRI plan
formulation process placed a primary focus on increasing anadromous
fish survival and a secondary focus on hydropower generation.

As described in the Plan Formulation Appendix, planning constraints
and other considerations specific to the SLWRI were identified and
developed to help guide the SLWRI plan formulation process. Among
these planning considerations is the following:

e Alternatives should not result in significant adverse effects to
existing and future water supplies, hydropower generation, or
related water resources conditions.

e Alternatives are to consider the purposes, operations, and
limitations of existing projects and programs and be formulated
to not adversely impact those projects and programs.

Measures to increase instream flows on the McCloud River and the Pit
River would considerably impact hydropower generation at PG&E’s
existing McCloud-Pit Project facilities on the McCloud and Pit rivers.
Those facilities are not part of the CVP and are not subject to the
provisions of the CVPIA. Rather, that project is managed for
hydropower purposes under license by the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission under the Federal Power Act. Accordingly, these measures
were eliminated from further consideration because they violated the
above planning considerations.

WINNS3-34: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response CR-8, “Native American Connection to Salmon.”
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WINNS3-35: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WINNS3-36: See response to WINN3-1. Water temperatures in Shasta
Lake were simulated using the Sacramento River Water Quality model,
the best available tool at this time. The Modeling Appendix, Chapter 4,
“Sacramento River Water Quality Model,” Sections “Model
Description,” “Model Representation of the Physical System,” and
“Model Representation of Reservoirs,” describes details of how the
model works, with specific information on potential model limitations
on localized area of shallow water temperature simulation, including
justification of use of the model as formulated. Please refer to Master
Comment Response RE-1, “Reservoir Evaporation.”

WINNS3-37: See response to WINN3-1. The EIS acknowledges that the
banks of the reservoir (Shasta Lake) have been subjected to erosional
processes resulting in the appearance of what Chapter 19, “Aesthetic and
Visual Resources,” describes as the “bathtub ring” effect. This effect is
common to reservoirs used for water storage, hydropower purposes and
flood control benefits. The vegetation clearing plan outlined in Chapter
2, “Alternatives,” was developed to reduce the potential impacts of this
process in the short-term. A number of the EIS chapters describe the
current condition and potential environmental effects of expanding this
effect; specifically Chapter 4, “Geology, Geomorphology, Minerals, and
Soils,” Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” Chapter 12, “Botanical Resources
and Wetlands,” Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” and Chapter 18,
“Recreation and Public Access,” of the EIS describes the approach for
the affected environment, and discusses impacts related to this effect.

WINN3-38: See response to WINN3-1. The commenter states that the
GHG analysis fails to account for the GHG emissions associated with
increased motorboat and Jet Ski use on the expanded reservoir. The
action alternatives would increase recreation participation by increasing
the reservoir’s surface area and decreasing reservoir draw-down during
the peak recreation season. Table 5-5 in Chapter 5, “Air Quality and
Climate,” summarizes the projected levels of increased recreational use,
as measured in user-days (a.k.a., visitor-days). As shown in Table 5-5 on
page 5-39 of Chapter 5, “Air Quality and Climate,” Section 5.3.4,
“Direct and Indirect Effects,” of the DEIS, recreational use under CP-1,
CP-2, CP-3, CP-4, and CP-5 would increase by approximately 78,000,
164,000, 216,000, 363,000, and 199,000 visitor-days per year,
respectively, compared to existing recreational use levels. Because the
existing recreation use level is approximately 2.7 million visitor-days
per year, the respective percentage increases in recreation use under CP-
1, CP-2, CP-3, CP-4, and CP-5 would be approximately 2.9 percent, 6.1
percent, 8.0 percent, 13.4 percent, and 7.3 percent. According to the
most recent inventory of watercraft emissions by ARB, a total of 48,743
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MT CO2el/year are generated by recreational watercraft Shasta County
(ARB 2006). Conservatively assuming that all the watercraft use in
Shasta County occur at Shasta Lake and not other water bodies in the
County (e.g., Lake Britton, Lake Redding) and assuming that the level
of recreational watercraft use will increase at the same rate as
recreational use overall, GHG emissions from watercraft use at Shasta
Lake are projected to increase by 1,416, 2,955, 3,900, 6,554, and 3,588
MT CO2e/year under CP-1, CP-2, CP-3, CP-4, and CP-5, respectively.
Accounting for these potential increases in watercraft emissions, in
addition to the emissions-generating activities already discussed under
Impact AQ-6, the net change in GHG emissions under CP-1, CP-2, CP-
3, CP-4, and CP-5 would be 5,787, -984, -47,368, -52,194, and -4,295
MT CO2e/year. Because these values are less than the applied threshold
of 25,000 MT CO2elyear, they would be less than significant and there
would be no change to the impact conclusions under Impact AQ-6 in the
DEIS.

The commenter states that the GHG analysis fails to account for the
GHG emissions associated with “rotting organic matter when the land is
first flooded” and “detritus washed into the reservoir” as well as
“seasonal flooding of plants along the fringes of the reservoir.” Please
refer to Master Comment Response AQ-3, “Potential for Greenhouse
Gas Emissions Generated by the Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative
Material in the Expanded Reservoir,” regarding the level of GHG
emissions associated with the decomposition of vegetation that would be
inundated by the expanded reservoir.

The commenter states that the GHG analysis fails to account for the
GHG emissions associated with “plankton that live and die in the
reservoir.” The commenter does not provide evidence or reasoning about
why the living and dying of plankton in Shasta Lake would be a
concern. According to efforts by the UNESCO and IAH, the role of
plankton in the understanding of GHGs from freshwater reservoirs is
one of the key processes about which a scientific consensus is needed
(UNESCO & IAH 2010: p. 13). More about UNESCO’s and IAH’s
efforts to help researchers improve the collective understanding of
GHGs from freshwater reservoirs is discussed in Master Comment
Response AQ-3, “Potential for Greenhouse Gas Emissions Generated by
the Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative Material in the Expanded
Reservoir.”

WINN3-39: See response to WINN3-1. The information the comment
author has provided was not known at the time of this Final EIS and
could not be found through library database queries, Internet research
and research in the Lead Agency data archives. The EIS did, however,
rely on the best available science in support of the analysis that the
comment is directed to and it is absent of any additional information to
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substantiate this comment. The EIS, Chapter 7, “Water Quality,”
includes a discussion of heavy metals and the associated impacts.
Mitigation measures have been developed to ensure that the one known
site (Bully Hill area) will be addressed. In addition Chapter 2,
“Alternatives,” of the EIS includes a comprehensive list of
environmental commitments, including preparation of a Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan to ensure compliance with relevant water
quality requirements.

WINN3-40: See response to WINN3-1. Evaluations of how raising
Shasta Dam would affect water quality, water quantity, fish and wildlife
habitat, and public recreational use of Shasta Reservoir can be found in
the DEIS in Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water
Management,” Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” Chapter 11, “Fisheries and
Aquatic Ecosystems,” Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” and Chapter
18, “Recreation and Public Access.”

WINN3-41: See response to WINN3-1. Operations modeling was
performed using the CalSim-11 CVP/SWP simulation model, the best
available tool for predicting system-wide water operations throughout
the Central Valley. Water supply operations simulated in the model
attempt to capture excess flood flows during periods of high runoff and
store them for use during periods of low runoff. During the wetter than
normal years the expanded storage would be filled with flood flows that
now flow down the river for release during dry and critically dry years
to provide environmental and water supply benefits. Please refer to
Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available Water to Fill an
Enlarged Reservoir,” and Master Comment Response RAH-3, “Dry
Year Effects to Reservoir Storage.”

WINN3-42: See response to WINN3-1. CVVP contractors receive water
from CVP facilities pursuant to a contract with Reclamation. These
contracts require that the contractor put the water to beneficial use in
compliance with state and Federal law. Therefore, there is no need to
change any text in the EIS related to water rights issues based on this
comment. Please see Master Comment Response WR-1, “Water
Rights,” for a general discussion of SLWRI water rights issues.

WINN3-43: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response WR-1, “Water Rights.”

WINN3-44: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response WSR-1, “Water Supply Demands, Supplies, and Project
Benefits,” and Master Comment Response WR-1, “Water Rights.”

WINN3-45: T See response to WINN3-1. The No Action Alternative is
given the same level of consideration in the EIS as any of the Action
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Alternatives. By the very nature of the No Action Alternative,
Reclamation is required to assume that it takes no action to either benefit
or impact resources in study area, beyond those activities that are
currently implemented or approved to be implemented. This is
consistent with the requirements of NEPA to evaluate the No Action
alternative. Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1,
“Alternative Development — Water Supply Reliability,” Master
Comment Response ALTD-2, “Alternative Development — Anadromous
Fish Survival,” Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need
and Objectives,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of
Alternatives — General.”

WINN3-46: See response to WINN3-1. A response to this comment is
not required under NEPA because the comment does not raise a
significant environmental issue (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4).
Estimated costs and non-monetized benefits of action alternatives
presented in the Draft Feasibility Report and DEIS were determined by
comparison of the with-project (action alternative) and without-project
(No-Action Alternative) conditions, consistent with the Federal planning
process identified in the U.S. Water Resources Council’s 1983
Economic and Environmental Principles and Guidelines for Water and
Related Land Resources Implementation Studies (P&Gs). Since
alternative costs and benefits were determined in comparison to the No-
Action Alternative, consistent with Federal planning guidelines, stand-
alone costs and benefits of the No-Action Alternative were not included
in the Draft Feasibility Report.

WINNS3-47: See response to WINN3-1. Reclamation selected the
riparian, floodplain and side channel restoration sites based on where,
according to their best judgment based on best available science, the
greatest benefit to Sacramento River Chinook salmon populations, as
well as tributary populations and other native and anadromous fishes
(e.g., green sturgeon) would occur. Increased habitat available where
improved water temperatures were present would provide substantially
improved spawning and rearing habitat to salmonids and sturgeon,
improving overall production. Rearing habitat is improved for upper
Sacramento watershed tributary-spawned Chinook and steelhead, as well
as Sacramento River spawned Chinook and steelhead and sturgeon.
Reclamation felt analysis showed that this provided the maximum
overall benefit to the populations, thus reducing fragmentation instead of
increasing fragmentation of ecosystems. Please refer to Master
Comment Response ALTD-2, “Alternative Development — Anadromous
Fish Survival,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of
Alternatives — General.” Please also refer to Master Comment Response
FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”
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WINN3-48: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WINN3-49: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response ALTD-1, “Alternative Development — Water Supply
Reliability,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of
Alternatives — General.”

WINNS3-50: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response ALTD-1, “Alternative Development — Water Supply
Reliability,” Master Comment Response ALTD-2, “Alternative
Development — Anadromous Fish Survival,” Master Comment Response
P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives,” Master Comment
Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives — General,” and Master
Comment Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WINN3-51: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response FISHPASS-1. “Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WINN3-52: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response ESA-1, “Compliance with the Endangered Species Act,” and
Master Comment Response DSFISH-4, “Maintaining Sacramento River
Flows to Meet Fish Needs and Regulatory Requirements.”

WINN3-53: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower McCloud River as
Identified in the California Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542.”

WINN3-54: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower McCloud River as
Identified in the California Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542.”

WINNS3-55: See response to WINN3-1. The analysis performed in
support of the DEIS updated the Draft Feasibility Report analysis to
include the most recent operational rules and regulations, including
using the 2008 Long-Term Operation BA instead of the 2004 OCAP
(DEIS Chapter 1, “Introduction”). Operations modeling was performed
using the CalSim-Il1 CVP/SWP simulation model, the best available tool
for predicting system-wide water operations throughout the Central
Valley with the updated assumptions. Details on the CalSim-11 model
and the assumptions included in all simulations can be found in the
DEIS Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water Management,”
Section 6.3.1, “Methods and Assumptions, CalSim-I11,” and in the
Modeling Appendix, Chapter 2, “CalSim-I1.”

WINNS3-56: See response to WINN3-1. Analysis of project impacts are
performed using data from model simulation of CVP/SWP operations
for a 82 year period beginning from October 1922 and ending in
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September 2003. This sequence of 82 years includes years with
hydrologic conditions similar to recent droughts. Please refer to Chapter
6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water Management,” of the EIS for a
dry and critical year summary of project impacts.

WINN3-57: See response to WINN3-1. The information used in this
EIS reflects current understanding of the potential range of climate
change effects. A list of technical articles that were reviewed during the
climate change analysis is presented in the Reference section of Climate
Change Modeling Appendix. Please refer to Master Comment Response
CC-1, “Climate Change Uncertainty and Related Evaluations.”

WINNS3-58: See response to WINN3-1. Thank you for your comment
and opinion related to potential beneficiaries' payment capacities.
Please see Master Comment Response COST/BEN-5, “Potential Project
Financing.”

WINN3-59: See response to WINN3-1. Please refer to Master Comment
Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.”
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33.11.246 Charlene Woodcock

Charlena M, Woodcock
2355 Virginia Street
Berkeley CA 94709

Response to Comments from Charlene Woodcock
WOOD-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response FRACK-1,
“Water Supply Used for Fracking,” and Master Comment Response
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COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal
Interest.”

WOOD-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1,
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” Master
Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments Related to the SLWRI
Feasibility Report,” Master Comment Response COST/BEN-3,
“Increased Water Supply Reliability under Action Alternatives,” Master
Comment Response GEN-4, “Best Available Information,” and Master
Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.”

WOOD-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1,
“Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.”

WOOD-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1.
“Alternative Development — Water Supply Reliability.”

WOOD-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1,
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.”

WOOD-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1,
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River.”

WOOD-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1,
“Comment Included as Part of the Record,” Master Comment Response
EJ-1, “Potential Effects to Disadvantaged Communities,” Master
Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower McCloud
River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, Section
5093.542,” Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-1,
“Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity,” Master Comment
Response SOCIOECON-2, “Effects on Short-term and Long-term
Employment,” and Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects to
Private Residences and Businesses.”

WOOD-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response FRACK-1,
“Water Supply Used for Fracking,” and Master Comment Response
COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal
Interest.”

WOOD-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1,
“Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan,”
Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to
Determine Federal Interest,” and Master Comment Response GEN-5,
“Some People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.”
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33.11.247 Jessica Woodard
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Response to Comments from Jessica Woodard

WOODA-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1,
“Alternative Development — Water Supply Reliability,” and Master
Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives.”

WOODA-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1,
“Range of Alternatives — General,” Master Comment Response
ALTD-2, “Alternative Development — Anadromous Fish Survival,” and
Master Comment Response ALTD-1, “Alternative Development —
Water Supply Reliability.”

WOODA-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response DSFISH-5,
“Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act Report.”

WOODA-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response WSR-12,
“Increasing Water Supply Reliability under Action Alternatives.”

WOODA-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response RE-1,
“Reservoir Evaporation.”

WOODA-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1,
“Alternative Development — Water Supply Reliability.”

WOODA-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1,
“Alternative Development — Water Supply Reliability.”

WOODA-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1,
“Range of Alternatives — General.”
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WOODA-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1,
“Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master Comment Response
CR-5, “Environmental Justice,” Master Comment Response CR-11,
“Cultural Resources and NEPA,” Master Comment Response CR-12,
“Cultural Resources and CEQA,” and Master Comment Response CR-
15, “National Historic Preservation Act Section 106 Consultations.”

WOODA-10: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-6,
“Protections of the Lower McCloud River as Identified in the California
Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542.”

WOODA-11: Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1,
“Purpose and Need and Objectives,” Master Comment Response ALTR-
1, “Range of Alternatives — General,” Master Comment Response EI-1,
“Intent of NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of
Significant Environmental Impacts,” and Master Comment Response
NEPA-1, “Sufficiency of the EIS.”
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Braden Yardley

Response to Comments from Braden Yardley

YARD-1: The recreational components of CP5 are inherently addressed
within all of the impact analysis for CP5 according to the project
description for this comprehensive plan. Chapter 12, “Botanical
Resources and Wetlands,” discusses the impacts of increased recreation
activities within the evaluations of CP5 on plants. Chapter 4, “Geology,
Geomorphology, Minerals, and Soils,” discusses the impacts of
additional recreation on soils. Chapter 11, “Fisheries and Aquatic
Ecosystems,” addresses the impacts of CP5 (including its recreational
components) to fisheries and aquatic ecosystems, and includes a
discussion of the potential implications of increased recreation equating
to increased spread of invasive aquatic macroinvertebrates. Chapter 13,
“Wildlife Resources,” addresses the impacts of CP5 on wildlife, and
Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” considers the impacts with regard to CP5 on
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water quality. Please refer to Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant
Environmental Impacts,” and Master Comment Response NEPA-1,
“Sufficiency of the EIS.”

YARD-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant
Environmental Impacts,” Master Comment Response NEPA-1,
“Sufficiency of the EIS,” and Master Comment Response GEN-1,
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.”

YARD-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1,
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.”
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33.11.249  Valerie Zachary

cd33333@aol.com

Response to Comments from Valerie Zachary
ZACH-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.”
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ZACH-2: Impacts to special-status plants and wildlife are discussed in
Chapter 12, “Botanical Resources and Wetlands,” and Chapter 13,
“Wildlife Resources,” of the EIS.

ZACH-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response RBR-2, “Reduced
Public Access Around Shasta Lake.”

ZACH-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential
Effects to Cultural Resources.”

ZACH-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range
of Alternatives — General.”

ZACH-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.”
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